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Adult Social Services 
 

Minutes of the 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 

 
 

 
 
 
Held on: Wednesday 9 March 2016 
Time: 11.00am - 3.00pm 
Venue: Edwards Room, County Hall 
 
Members present: 
Name Role 
Ernest Barnes South Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 

Carer 
David Constable South Norfolk Locality Group 
Brenda Côté Team Manager – LD North 
Lilian Larwood Team Manager – LD Norwich 
Barbara Lloyd-Smith Norwich Locality Group – Parent Carer 
Anneliese Maerz Team Manager – LD West 
Steve Nice Team Manager – LD East 
Kenny Nichols East Norfolk Locality Group 
Clive Rennie Assistant Director of Commissioning 

Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
(NHS/NCC) 



Page 2 of 18 

Name Role 
Co-chair of the Partnership Board 

Clare Robinson West Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 
Carer 

June Walton Co-chair of the Partnership Board 
Fred Winterbone North Norfolk Locality Group 
Terry Woodward East Norfolk Locality Group - Parent 

Carer 
 
 

Other people present at the meeting: 
Name Role 
Falilat Adeshola Student Social Worker – Opening 

Doors 
Lisa Anderson Business Admin Apprentice 
Alastair Corrigan Business Support Officer - Minutes 
Helen Goddard Supporter – Opening Doors 
Gail Harvey Senior Project Manager (Transforming 

Care project) 
Cathy Huston Supporter – Opening Doors 
James Kearns  BUILD 
David Messenger Guideposts 
Councillor Elizabeth Morgan Member Champion for Learning 

Disabilities 
John Pye Supporter – Opening Doors 
June Pye Supporter – Opening Doors 
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Minutes 
 

 Subject Action 
1. Welcome and introductions 

 
June welcomed everyone to the meeting. Everyone 
introduced themselves.  

 

 
�
 
 

2. Housekeeping 
 
Clive told everyone where to find the toilets and the 
fire exits.  

 
 
 

 3. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Carole Andrews, Cath 
Bloore, Sarah Harrison and Councillor Rex 
Parkinson-Hare.  
 
 

 

4. Use of communication cards  
 
Fred told everyone how to use the communication 
cards.  
 
 

STOP 
YES I AGREE 
SLOW DOWN 
OFF THE 
POINT 
 

 

5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Matters arising from the Partnership Board 
meeting held on 9 December 2015 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
An update on the action points from the previous 
meeting was included in the meeting packs.  
 
Stephen has asked Neil Howard to speak to Daniel 
Voisey’s (Mapping Analyst) line manager regarding 
having the locality maps of stores that have signed 
up to the Safer Places scheme in the same format. 
Neil will speak to Norfolk County Council’s Web 
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team regarding having the maps online in the future. 
Safer Places was an agenda item at this meeting.  
 
Until recently, mortgage companies have tended not 
to let buy-to-let borrowers let their property to people 
receiving benefits. This has affected people with 
learning disabilities. Lorraine has raised this issue 
with the Housing and Support Alliance. Action 
carried forward.  
 
A leaflet regarding ‘NHS Dental charging’ was 
included in the meeting packs. Bridgitte has 
arranged a meeting with Opening Doors to talk 
about making the leaflet more accessible. 
 
Lorraine will send the information to the Partnership 
Board on how many people with learning disabilities 
will need accommodation in the future. Action 
carried forward. 
 
Bridgitte has been doing some work with NHS 
England to look at improving the quality and quantity 
of Health Checks carried out by GPs. Steve said that 
East Norfolk Locality Group will be working with a 
‘Champion’ GP surgery over the next 6 months. A 
sample of the patients who are invited to attend a 
health check will be monitored to see how many 
attend them, and any reasons for people not going 
to them. Stephen said that in the future Supported 
Living providers will be expected to help people with 
learning disabilities to attend their annual health 
check. This will be part of their contract with Norfolk 
County Council. 
 
Stephen has spoken to the deputy Chief Executive 
Officer of Equal Lives regarding the pensions issue 
and will issue some guidance to carers. Clare felt 
that guidance should have been provided already. 
 
Equal Lives staff are not allowed to speak to Norfolk 
County Council regarding a service user, unless the 
service user has given their permission for that to 
happen. For any Norfolk County Council related 
queries, please contact the Direct Payments team 
directly on 01603 638170. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 18 

Alastair has emailed the agreed changes to the 
terms of reference to Stephen. Alastair will add the 
new terms of reference to the Partnership Board 
website. 
 
Lorna has spoken to Stephen regarding the 
Partnership Board budget. At the Partnership Board 
pre meet, Stephen agreed that the Partnership 
Board will cover the costs of people with learning 
disabilities meeting up with their supporters to go 
through the papers before the meeting. 
 
Alastair has emailed a list of actions from the 
previous meeting to the people responsible for 
completing them. He will continue to provide an 
update to the Partnership Board regarding the action 
points from the previous meeting around 6 weeks 
after each meeting. Future updates will be sent out 
in size 14 font. 
 
The admin staff for the locality groups will send out 
the locality group minutes to everyone who wants a 
copy. Ernie felt that locality group minutes aren’t 
being added to the Partnership Board website 
quickly enough. However the Partnership Board 
website was shown to be up to date in terms of 
locality group minutes. 
 
Alastair will send out a timeline of the deadlines by 
when Partnership Board minutes and locality group 
minutes should be sent out.  
 
Lorna has asked the Consultation team to hold 
future consultation events earlier in the day, to 
enable more parent carers to attend. 
 
The aim is for the localities and the Support into 
Employment teams to have the same employment 
targets in the future. The Partnership Board will 
continue to monitor this. 
 
‘Titan’ are the Travel Trainers for Norfolk County 
Council. Service users can be referred to them. The 
Support into Employment team already ‘travel train’ 
their customers 

Alastair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alastair 
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6. 
 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Locality Group reports  
 
 
Norwich Locality 
 
This report was given by June Walton. 
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  Good attendance at Norwich Locality 
meetings. 

·  Housing Group checking and managing 
Supported Living vacancies. There are 
currently no Supported Living vacancies in 
Norwich locality. 

 
Things that we are working on: 

·  Working alongside the Housing Commissioner 
to develop the new housing project of seven 
flats. 

·  Structure for the Learning Disabilities team. 
 
 
 
West Norfolk Locality 
 
This report was given by Clare Robinson. 
 
Things that are going well: 

·  ‘Our Voice’ is growing in numbers and energy. 
·  We heard about Vocational profiling and felt 

this was an excellent way forward. This can be 
included in annual reviews. 

·  We believe there are some really good 
services in the west for clients, and this should 
be praised. 

·  The balance of 160 supported living 
placements and 50 residential placements 
clearly indicates how well things are going in 
the west. 

 
Issues that we are dealing with: 

·  People are still worried about when the cuts 
will stop. There does not seem to be any 
clarity on this. 

�
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6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elizabeth confirmed that the proposed Transport 
cuts were rejected at the recent Full Council 
meeting. However the cuts to local government 
funding from central government are unlikely to stop 
soon. 
 
 
East Norfolk Locality 
 
This report was given by Kenny Nichols. 
 
Good things that are happening: 

·  Continued linking up with GP surgeries to 
promote awareness of health checks (see item 
5). 

·  The Eastern locality Hospital pathway was 
presented to ‘Improving Health and Lives NHS’ 
on 25 February. 

·  We will organise an ‘Employment’ event this 
year. 
 

Things that we need help with: 
·  Carers have concerns about the continued 

reduction of resources for people with learning 
disabilities. 

·  Difficulties for people with learning disabilities 
accessing paid employment. 

 
There was very good feedback regarding the 
Hospital pathway report. There was also an article 
regarding it in Norfolk Community Health and Care’s 
(NCHC’s) ‘Dispatches’ newsletter. 
 
Steve felt the employment targets for localities will 
be difficult to achieve. 
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6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Norfolk Locality 
 
This report was given by David Constable. 
 
Things that are going well: 

·  Helen Akehurst (Continuing Health Care 
Practitioner - NHS Norfolk) will be coming to 
talk about Continuing Health Care at the next 
meeting. 
 

Issues that we are dealing with: 
·  Carers would like the assessment process to 

be more inclusive by considering their ideas, 
thoughts, wishes and aspirations for their 
family member. 

·  Locality Group minutes are taking a long time 
to be posted on to the Partnership Board 
website (see item 5). 

 
 
North Norfolk & Broadland 
 
This report was given by Fred Winterbone.  
 
Things that are going well: 

·  Becky Cooper (Assistant Director for 
Integrated Services – Northern locality) 
attended the Locality meeting. 

·  Locality meetings are going well. Lots of 
information is being shared 

 
Issues that we are dealing with: 

·  Health Checks need to be followed up, as a 
very low number of checks took place in the 
past year. 

·  We need to get more people involved at 
meetings. We will send out ‘save this date’ 
emails and reminders to a large group 
including the team, staff, etc. We will invite 
more people to attend meetings. 
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7. Question and answer session with 
Catherine Underwood (Director of 
Integrated Commissioning and Deputy 
Director of Adult Social Services) 
 
The Partnership Board discussed concerns 
regarding the Panels process (see item 8). 
 
Equal Lives has made a complaint to the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) regarding Norfolk 
County Council. Equal Lives feel that Norfolk County 
Council has not met its responsibilities under the 
Care Act to meet the wellbeing needs of some 
service users. Norfolk County Council does not 
believe this to be true, but will address these 
concerns.  
 
The specific cases have been reviewed internally. 
Norfolk County Council has also appointed an 
independent professional from the Social Care 
Institute of Excellence (SCIE) to audit (check) that 
the Council is doing the right things. Any suggested 
ideas for improvement will be shared with the 
Partnership Board. Elizabeth volunteered to be the 
link person for people to be able to feed into the 
audit. 
 
Terry felt that ‘wellbeing’ can mean different things. 
Catherine said that some people may need paid for 
wellbeing services, whereas other people may need 
help to access services in the community. Clare said 
that wellbeing can be affected by cuts to other 
services. 
 
Services for carers are a current priority for the Adult 
Social Services committee.  
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8. Personal Budgets and Reviews discussion  
 
Lorna Bright (Assistant Director – Social Work) gave 
a summary of the County and Locality LD Panels 
process. 
 
County Panel meets weekly and consists of a 
member of the Adult Social Services Senior 
Management Team (SMT), a senior social care 
professional, a member of the Quality Assurance 
team and a Commissioner. Workers are able to 
phone in to contribute to the discussion. 
 
Locality LD Panels meet fortnightly and consist of a 
Team Manager, the Interim Lead for learning 
disabilities and the worker for each case that is to be 
discussed.  
 
The worker provides information on how the 
outcomes for the service user will be met. Lorna 
confirmed that most cases that go to County Panel 
are approved. Steve felt the Panels process has 
improved since it began. 
 
The outcomes of some reviews are not being 
communicated to providers, which can cause 
financial problems for providers. This issue was 
discussed further outside the meeting. 
 
The worker is expected to discuss the Panel’s 
decision with the service user. If a worker is unhappy 
with a Panel’s decision then they can discuss it with 
the people on the Panel and then resubmit the case. 
 
Lorna will speak to Lorrayne Barrett (Director of 
Integrated Care) regarding setting up a dedicated 
Panels appeals process and developing advocacy 
arrangements at appeal. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorna 
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9. New Joint Commissioning Strategy for 
people with learning disabilities (The Big 
Plan) 
 
This presentation was given by Stephen Rogers. 
 
Stephen is writing a new Joint Commissioning 
Strategy for people with learning disabilities for 
2016-2020. The strategy will be co-produced with 
the help of the Partnership Board. 
 
The main challenges for the next 5 years are to: 

·  Ensure services provided are what is needed. 
·  Meet the needs of more people. 
·  Manage the money of the NHS and Norfolk 

County Council. 
 
Stephen talked through the current commissioning 
intentions (priorities). These are: 

·  More Supported Living accommodation 
·  Reduce specialist hospital beds 
·  Better Health 
·  More people moving into employment 
·  Further improve Transition arrangements 
·  Further improve Advocacy services 
·  Better Dementia services 
·  Support in the Community / Hate crime 

prevention 
·  New Respite services and better carer support 
·  Criminal Justice improvements 
·  Better Care management 

 
The new strategy may need to include different 
priorities. Other priorities suggested by the 
Partnership Board were: 

·  Financial implications (including pensions) 
·  Change the ‘more people moving into 

employment’ priority to ‘more people moving 
into employment and education’. 

 
The Partnership Board agreed that Stephen will set 
up some ‘Task and Finish’ groups to co-produce the 
strategy by the end of May. Providers will be asked 
to nominate people with a learning disability to sit on 
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these groups. Family carers on the Partnership 
Board will be asked to nominate family carers who 
would be willing to input to the work. 
 
The Partnership Board also agreed with the 
proposed timescales. The current strategy will be 
reviewed by the end of June. Following the ‘task and 
finish’ groups, the first draft of the new strategy will 
be circulated to the Locality Groups. It will then be 
discussed at the Partnership Board meeting in 
September. The NHS CCGs (Clinical 
Commissioning Groups) and Norfolk County Council 
will be asked to sign off the strategy between 
September and December. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Supported Living ‘task and finish’ groups 
update 
 
Stephen gave a summary of the outcomes from the 
Supported Living task and finish groups. Opening 
Doors led three sessions for people with a learning 
disability. Stephen also met separately with two 
family carers. 
The suggestions made have been included in a 
document that will: 

·  Improve what is included in Supported Living 
contracts and help inform service providers of 
what they are required to do. 

·  Improve the process of approving new 
providers by suggesting questions and areas 
that should be addressed as part of this 
process. 

·  Improve ongoing Quality Assurance 
arrangements within the Council.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Safer Places and Hate incidents update 
 
Neil Howard gave an update on Hate incidents in 
Norfolk. There currently isn’t a co-ordinator for the 
‘Hate Free Norfolk’ scheme. However there is a 
commitment that dealing with hate crime is important 
and to joint working on this in Norfolk. 
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In the year to June 2015, Norfolk Constabulary 
recorded 1,227 crime and non-crime hate incidents. 
This is nearly a quarter more than two years 
previously. This is probably because people are now 
more confident about reporting hate crime. Racism 
was the most common motive recorded. 
 
The current main areas of concern are: 

• Significant under-reporting   
• High tolerance for some groups means they 

can be seen as ‘easier targets’ 
• Mate crime (‘Tricky Friends’) towards disabled 

people is a concern raised by front line staff, 
commissioned services and safeguarding 

• Continued concern of incidents towards 
younger people and disabled people on or 
around transport services. 

• Cyber and social media bullying  
 
Norfolk County Council is working with Norfolk 
Constabulary to set up a new county structure to 
deal with hate crime. Norfolk libraries and 
Independence Matters are now working with 
commissioners to get more services to become 
‘Reporting Places’, where hate crimes can be 
reported. 
 
Sergeant Mark Askham (Norfolk Constabulary) gave 
an update on the Safer Places scheme. Recent 
developments include: 

• A new two section booklet, including an easy 
read version for service users. 

• A new Safer Places card 
• A review of existing Safer Places locations and 

their suitability. The number has now been 
reduced by half. The locations removed were 
either never used or were inappropriate to use.  

• Data is being composed so that Police and 
County can update records 

• Each neighbourhood has been given a named 
police contact for Safer Places. 

• Opening Doors are looking to help to raise 
awareness of the Safer Places locations. 
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The new booklet and card will be available from next 
month. There will be a big awareness exercise.  
 
 

 
 

12. Getting people into employment 
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13. Agenda items for the next meeting 
 
These agenda items were agreed for the next 
meeting: 

·  Getting people into employment  
·  Transforming Care (Winterbourne View) 

update 
·  Accessing mental health services with Norfolk 

and Suffolk Foundation Trust (NSFT) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. 
 
 

Any Other Business  
 
The problems with car parking at County Hall 
experiences by people attending Partnership Board 
meetings will be monitored. 
 
There is no further update regarding the Changing 
Places scheme. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. 
 
 
 
 

Dates of future meetings: 
 
Wednesday 8 June 2016 
Pre meet:  Colman Room, County Hall, 10-11am 
Main meeting : Edwards Room, County Hall, 11am-
3pm 
 
Thursday 15 September 2016  
Pre meet:  Cranworth Room, County Hall, 10-11am 
Main meeting:  Edwards Room, County Hall, 11am-
3pm 
** Please note this meeting will be held on a 
Thursday ** 
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Wednesday 7 December 2016 
Pre meet:  Cranworth Room, County Hall, 10-11am 
Main meeting : Edwards Room, County Hall, 11am-
3pm 
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Summary of Actions 
from LD Partnership Board meeting 
Wednesday 9 March 2016 
 
 

 Subject Name 

5. Minutes of previous meeting and matters 
arising 
 
Until recently, mortgage companies have tended not 
to let buy-to-let borrowers let their property to people 
on benefits. This has affected people with learning 
disabilities. Lorraine has raised this issue with the 
Housing and Support Alliance. Action carried 
forward.  
  
Lorraine will send the information to the Partnership 
Board on how many people with learning disabilities 
will need accommodation in the future. Action 
carried forward. 
 
Alastair will add the new terms of reference to the 
Partnership Board website. 
 
Alastair will send out a timeline of when Partnership 
Board minutes and locality group minutes should be 
sent out.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine 
 
 
Alastair 
 
 
Alastair 
 
 
 

8. Personal Budgets and Reviews discussion  
 
Lorna will speak to Lorrayne Barrett (Director of 
Integrated Care) regarding setting up a dedicated 
Panels appeals process and developing advocacy 
arrangements at appeal. 
 
 

 
 
 
Lorna 
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Washing Line Questions, Answers and 
Comments 

Wednesday 9 March 2016 
 
 

No questions or comments were received at the meeting. 
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LD Partnership Board contacts 
 

Name Telephone 
number 

Email address 

Clive Rennie 
(Assistant Director of 
Commissioning Mental Health 
and Learning Disabilities 
(NHS/NCC)) 
 

01603 223443 clive.rennie@nhs.net 

Stephen Rogers 
(Joint Commissioner for Adults 
with a Learning Disability) 
 

01603 223562 stephen.rogers@norfolk.gov.uk 

Alastair Corrigan 
(Business Support Officer) 
 

01603 223098 alastair.corrigan@norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Feedback – we want your views! 
 
We are keen to have your feedback on this easy read  
document.  
 
If you have any suggestions on how we can improve our future easy 
read documents please contact Alastair Corrigan, as above. 
  

 


